
 

 

 
Date of issue: 2nd June 2015 

 
  

MEETING  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2015 AT 4.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MERCURY SUITE 1, ST MARTIN'S PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NEIL FRASER 
 
01753 875015 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

 

3.   Welcome to new SACRE Members - Julie Siddiqi 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th February 2015 1 - 6 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 

 

5.   SACRE Membership update - Democratic Services 
 

7 - 8 

6.   Matters Arising 
 

 

7.   SACRE Member News - An update from Members 
regarding activities undertaken since the last SACRE 
meeting - Julie Siddiqi 
 

 

8.   Response to Lord Nash's Letter - Jo Fageant 
 

9 - 10 

9.   Report on Joint SACRE Meeting - Jo Fageant 
 

11 - 16 

10.   Report on Joint SACRE Conference - Jo Fageant 
 

 

11.   Report on NASACRE AGM - Jo Fageant 
 

17 - 18 

12.   SACRE Finance - Robin Crofts 
 

19 - 20 

13.   Supplementary Schools - Robin Crofts 
 

21 - 22 

14.   Updates to SACRE Website - Democratic Services 
 

23 - 24 

15.   Costed SACRE Action Plan discussed at the meeting at 
Montem Academy held on 13th April 2015 - Jo Fageant 
 

25 - 26 

16.   Date of Next Meeting - TBC 
 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 26th February, 2015. 
 
Present:- 
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths 
Julie Siddiqi (Chair), Waqar Bhatti, Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan, Sue Elbrow, Ashpreet 
Singh Nainu, and Hardip Singh Sohal 
 
Committee 2 – Church of England 
Rev Andrew Allen, Christine Isles, and Andrea Sparrow 
 
Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations 
Linda Lewis and Lynda Bussley 
 
Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA 
Councillors Ajaib, Brooker, Cheema and Rana 
 
Other 
Jo Fageant – Professional Advisor 

 
PART 1 

 
25. Apologies for Absence  

 
No apologies were received.  
 

26. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th October 2015  
 
Resolved -  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th October 2015 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

27. Matters Arising from Minutes  
 
None. 
 

28. SACRE Member News - Julie Siddiqi  
 
Julie Siddiqi introduced the SACRE Member News item, and explained that 
this was to be a new standing item brought to each subsequent meeting of 
SACRE. 
 
The purpose of the item was for SACRE members to advise on what had 
occurred, or what tasks had been undertaken, between SACRE meetings.  
 
Jo Fageant advised SACRE that Lord Nash, Parliamentary Under Secretary 
of State for Schools, had recently written to SACREs highlighting, among 
other th
[...]
 Council was advised 
to review whether the group could be used at their own schools. 
 
Councillor Preston Brooker advised that he had recently been made a Church 
Governor at Churchmead School. 
 

29. SACRE Membership Update - Democratic Services  
 
The Clerk introduced a summary of current SACRE Membership, highlighting 
the remaining vacancies to be filled. Members advised that they were 

Page 2



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 26.02.15 

continuing to actively attempt to fill the vacancies, but to date had been 
unsuccessful.  
 
Lynda Bussley confirmed that she had emailed the Association of School and 
College Leaders requesting nominations, though had yet to receive a 
response. The importance of recruiting locally, rather than regionally, was 
highlighted. 
 
Victoria Hall was confirmed as having emigrated to Dubai, and so would no 
longer be able to attend SACRE. A new vacancy for Church of England 
representation was therefore confirmed. 
 

30. Constitution/Terms of Reference review - Democratic Services  
 
The clerk introduced a report on the SACRE Terms of Reference, following 
questions raised at the previous SACRE meeting. 
 
SACRE members had sought clarity on the following points: 
 

1. Election of SACRE Chair and Vice Chair 
 
It was highlighted that in previous years, the election of the Chair and Vice 
Chair had taken place at the first meeting of the new Academic year. It was 
confirmed that Local Authority Members were appointed to SACRE at the 
Annual Council meeting, held in May. The subsequent meeting of SACRE 
following the Annual Council was therefore the first meeting of the new 
municipal year, and the Chair and vice Chair were elected at this meeting. 
 

2. Appointment of LA Members by thirds may mean they would not be 
present for the standard three year term of SACRE membership. 

 
It was confirmed that Local Authority Members were selected for appointment 
to meetings, such as SACRE, during a Group meeting prior to the Annual 
Council. During this meeting, meeting preferences could be stated and 
volunteers could be sought. As this occurred annually, elected Members were 
confirmed as a member of SACRE for a period of 1 year only. Thereafter, the 
process would be undertaken again, at the subsequent years Group meeting. 
At this time, it may be that the same Members would be appointed to SACRE 
for a further year, or there may be new Members appointed, based on 
Member availability and preference. 
 

3. The number of meetings required to be missed before SACRE 
membership was revoked. 

 
The Terms of Reference confirmed that “where a nominated representative 
fails to attend three consecutive meetings of the SACRE and fails to give their 
apologies, s/he shall cease to be a member of the SACRE and the nominating 
body shall be invited to nominate another representative.”  
 

Page 3



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 26.02.15 

The clerk confirmed that, whilst attendance at SACRE had been an issue in 
the past, a review of recent meetings showed that attendance was now very 
good. In addition, it was felt that as there were only three meetings in each 
municipal year, it would be somewhat premature to instigate the revocation of 
membership process after one or two missed meetings, for which a member 
may have valid reasons for absence. 
 

31. Joint SACRE Meeting Feedback - Julie Siddiqi  
 
Julie Siddiqi introduced a summary of the Regional Joint SACRE meetings 
that she had attended since the last meeting of Slough SACRE. During the 
meetings, discussions were held around the sharing of resources, as well as 
projects to take forward. 
 
It was confirmed that one such project had been teacher visits, accompanied 
by a professional photographer, to places of worship in Reading and 
Wokingham. Photos of the sites were taken and had been distributed to all 
schools in the area as ready-made teaching aids. 
 
The feasibility of carrying out the same exercise within East Berkshire was 
now being reviewed. It was likely that such an undertaking would require the 
use of a minibus, but that the same photographer could be used.  
 
Additional training of hosts at the places of worship was also discussed, which 
would include the creation of shared documentation including shared booking 
forms or hosting guidelines setting out what learning outcomes were to be 
achieved from the visit. Funding for this had been applied for, for a final 
decision at a forthcoming Trustees meeting on 27th March. If this bid proved to 
be unsuccessful it was agreed that each of the attending SACREs could 
contribute a portion out of their annual budget. This was likely to be a portion 
of the total figure of approximately £2,000.00. In preparation, Robin Crofts 
was requested to confirm the remaining SACRE budget to the Chair by email. 
 
With regard to the sharing of RE Resources, it was confirmed that St Mary’s C 
of E School had a significant collection of religious resources, but that it was 
in need of cataloguing before such resources could be made available. 
Ashpreet Singh Nainu and Waqar Bhatti agreed to liaise with Linda Lewis to 
undertake a cataloguing exercise. 
 

32. Collective Worship Briefing Paper- Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced a paper designed to provide 
guidance on Collective Worship to schools. Feedback to the paper was 
sought. 
 
It was confirmed that Collective Worship remained a legal requirement for 
schools, though not all schools were adhering to the requirement. Ofsted 
would likely review this and make comment on it during any inspection. It was 
noted that the Policy listed a requirement of Collective Worship to be “broadly 
Christian in character” and it was confirmed that schools could apply for a 

Page 4



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 26.02.15 

determination should they not wish to deliver Collective Worship in this 
manner. 
 
The question of how SACRE could help support Islamic Collective Worship in 
schools was raised, particularly for important rituals held on Fridays. It was 
confirmed that this would be separate from Collective Worship, which was 
designed to be broadly generic and encompass many different faiths. 
However, it was confirmed that schools often made a particular classroom or 
space available as a ‘quiet room’ where students or staff could undertake their 
own acts of worship. It was agreed that further guidance on this would be 
added to the next SACRE School Newsletter by Jo Fageant. 
 
Feedback to the paper was positive, though it was requested that the 
document be condensed, retaining the policy itself. It was also requested that 
a list of approved external people who could deliver and run acts of Collective 
Worship be added. The request was received favourably, though it was noted 
that any such list would need to be rigorously maintained to avoid becoming 
obsolete. It was agreed that this list be added to the guidance paper, and that 
Julie Siddiqi be added as a main contact, responsible for the maintenance of 
the list. 
 

33. Places of Worship Update - Jo Fageant  
 
It was confirmed that the topic of Places of Worship had been discussed as 
part of item 7 – Joint SACRE Meeting feedback. 
 

34. SACRE Working Groups/ Committees - Jo Fageant  
 
Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, confirmed that NASACRE had 
recommended that SACREs could form sub committees to act on projects 
between meetings. Such sub committees would need to be quorate, and 
therefore would require the attendance from one member of each of the 4 
Committee groups. 
 
It was agreed that a sub committee be formed, comprising of Councillor 
Preston Brooker, Lynda Bussley, Andrea Sparrow and Waqar Bhatti. The sub 
committee would arrange to meet once before the next meeting of SACRE, to 
discuss the work plan for SACRE moving forward. It was confirmed that this 
meeting would be hosted by Lynda Bussley, at Montem Primary School Jo 
Fageant would also attend.  
 

35. Discover RE - Jo Fageant  
 
A Discover RE resource pack was brought to the meeting for members to 
review. SACRE noted the resource available within the Discover RE package. 
However, the Discover RE Newsletter was recognised as containing 
inaccuracies that were concerning – for example, the link to the Sikh religion 
included details on Hindu gods etc. 
 
 

Page 5



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 26.02.15 

36. SACRE- Future Actions  
 
Future actions of the SACRE were discussed, and confirmed as follows: 
 

1. Jo Fageant was to email the group the draft of the next SACRE 
Newsletter, for comment, with the aim of forwarding the final version to 
schools before the end of the Summer term. 

2. Jo Fageant was to email details of a forthcoming RE meeting on 9th 
March to Lynda Bussley, so that she may attend. 

3. Robin Crofts/Neil Fraser were to review SBC’s position in relation to 
the current SACRE website. The potential for building and maintaining 
a new website separate from Slough’s main site was discussed. It was 
understood that the cost for such an endeavour would need to come 
out of the SACRE budget. Robin Crofts/Neil Fraser were tasked to 
provide an update to the Chair and Professional Advisor as soon as 
possible. 

 
37. Date of Next Meeting - TBA  

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as being Wednesday, 10th June. 
A venue was to be determined closer to the meeting date. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.40 pm) 
 

Page 6



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

Committee 1 - Christian Denomination and other Faiths (12) 
 
The Free Churches (1) Sue Elbrow  (until 2017) 

 
Black Free Churches (1) Vacancy 

 
The Roman Catholic Church (1) Vacancy 

 
Hinduism (1) Vacancy  

Islam (4) Julie Siddiqi (until 2017) 
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan (until 2017) 
Waqar Bhatti (until 2017) 
Vacancy 
 

Judaism (1) 
 

Vaca
[...]
ridge 

Education) 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 787645  
 
WARD(S):     All 
 

TO NOTE 
 
SACRE FINANCE 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
Members of SACRE are requested to note the current SACRE Finances. 

 
2. Supporting Information 

 
2.1 There has not been any spend as yet in this financial year (2015-16). 

 
In the previous financial year (2014-15) there was spend of £1,963.00 related 
to: 
 

• Consultancy from Oxford Diocese 

• Annual Report 

• Newsletter 

• Conference attendance 

• Resources 
 

2.2 There remains a total of £6,300.00 available for SACRE in this financial year, 
broken down as follows: 

 

• £2,600.00 of core funding. 

• £70 remains from the £1,300.00 retained form Montem. 

• £3,630 from Dedicated Schools Grant 
 
 

 

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 12



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  SACRE  DATE: 10th June 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Robin Crofts (Director of Education – Cambridge 

Education) 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 787645  
 
WARD(S):     All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY SCHOOLS – ADVICE, SUPPORT & GUIDANCE ON 
HOW TO PROCEED 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
Members of SACRE are requested to discuss the report and offer any 
comments or advice on how to take the matter forward. 

 
2. Supporting Information 

 
2.1 Supplementary Schools offer educational support (language, core curriculum, 

faith and culture) and other out-of-school activities to children attending 
mainstream schools. They are established and managed by community 
members, generally on a voluntary basis. There are 3,000 – 5,000 such 
schools across England. 
 

2.2 I am contacting all those involved in providing supplementary schools across 
the Slough community.  The purpose is to bring together all who do so, with a 
view to developing a programme of support and engagement to address the 
following:  
 

§ promote children’s educational achievements 
§ promote community language teaching and
[...]
nd propose a final date for submission. 
 
3.   Background Information 
 
3.2  At the meeting of SACRE held on 26th February 2015, it was requested that a 

new website be constructed for Slough SACRE. At a subsequent meeting 
between Democratic Services, Robin Crofts, Julie Siddiqi and Jo Fageant, it was 
agreed that the existing SACRE website, hosted by Slough Borough Council, be 
updated. The Slough SACRE webpage can be found at 
http://www.slough.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/standing-advisory-council-for-
religious-education-(sacre).aspx  

 
3.3  Currently, the page includes details of the role and responsibilities of SACRE, a 

breakdown of SACRE Membership groups, and a link to SACRE meeting 
agendas and minute documents. 

 
3.4  It is proposed that the page be refreshed to include additional content. 

Suggestions for this content are set out below: 
 

• Catalogue of Religious Resources available to schools (with pictures) 

• Training Documents for new SACRE Members 

• Links to the Education and Children’s Services including Headteacher 
meetings 

• Links to NASACRE 

• Testimonies and details of Places of Worship visits 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 14



  

• Details of SACRE Members (names, background etc) 

• SACRE Newsletters 

• SACRE Annual Reports 
 
 
4. Conclusion 

 
That the recommended actions found in point 2.1 onwards, be endorsed. 

 
 

Page 24



Costed SACRE Action Plan discussed at the meeting at Montem Academy held on 
13th April 2015 

 
Purpose of the meeting : 
To plan the work of the SACRE for 2015-2016 on a costed basis. 
 

Funds available: 
£5,000 is the SACRE budget 
£1,300 is the money from the closure of the SRSC and can be carried forward. 
 
Adviser costs according to the agreed contract: 
Year 1: £400 per day 
Year 2: £425 per day (2015-2016 is Year 2) 
Year 3: £450 per day 
 
Costs set out below are estimated costs only. 

Activity Cost 

Meetings on 13/4 to plan for 2015-2016 (St Martin’s Place and Montem 
Academy 

£210 

3 termly twilight RE subject leaders meetings – mainly primary focused £660 

1 meeting for secondary RE teachers focused on new GCSE and A level 
specs 

£220 

2 members to attend NASACRE AGM @£90 each + travel costs Approx. £270 

NASACRE membership £100 

3 newsletters (printed) £1300 

Induction material for new SACRE members – to be prepared and printed 
by 7 May 

£425 

Joint SACREs conference ( 1/6 of the costs) for prep and leading on the 
evening – JF 

£100 

Subsidised places for up to 10 teachers to attend the Joint SACREs 
conference 

£350 

½ day training session on collective worship + preparation time (delegate 
costs covered by course charge) 

£425 

½ day session (repeat of something already run for others around 
radicalisation) 

£600 

Preparation of the Annual SACRE Report £425 

Estimated total £5085 

 
Neil: please book 2 places for the NASACRE AGM, 1 for Jo F and the other for Lynda 
Bussley - http://www.nasacre.org.uk/agm/conference-and-agm-2015  

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th February 2015
	5 SACRE Membership update - Democratic Services
	8 Response to Lord Nash's Letter - Jo Fageant
	9 Report on Joint SACRE Meeting - Jo Fageant
	11 Report on NASACRE AGM - Jo Fageant
	12 SACRE Finance - Robin Crofts
	13 Supplementary Schools - Robin Crofts
	14 Updates to SACRE Website - Democratic Services
	15 Costed SACRE Action Plan discussed at the meeting at Montem Academy held on 13th April 2015 - Jo Fageant



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 10th June, 2015.

Present:-
Committee 1 – Christian Denominations and Other Faiths
Julie Siddiqi (Chair), Waqar Bhatti, Sue Elbrow, Ashpreet Singh Nainu, Hardip 
Singh Sohal 

Committee 2 – Church of England
Rev Andrew Allen, Christine Isles, Andrea Sparrow

Committee 3 – Representatives of Teacher Associations
Linda Lewis, Lynda Bussley

Committee 4 – Representatives of the LEA
Councillors Rana, Zarait

Other - 
Jo Fageant – Professional Advisor, Robin Crofts – Director of Education

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Brooker, Zubayr Abbas Bowkan

PART 1

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan & Councillor Preston 
Brooker.

2. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

It was moved by Linda Lewis, and seconded by Sue Elbrow, that Julie Siddiqi 
be elected as Chair, and Lynda Bussley be elected as Vice Chair, for the year 
2015/16.

Resolved -  That Julie Siddiqi be elected as Chair of SACRE for 2015/16.
That Lynda Bussley be appointed as Vice Chair of SACRE for 
2015/16.

(Ms Siddiqi in the Chair).

3. Welcome to new SACRE Members - Julie Siddiqi 

Julie Siddiqi welcomed Councillor Zarait, newly appointed to SACRE for the 
municipal year 2015/16.

Councillor Zarait confirmed that he had previously been appointed to SACRE 
some time ago, and was pleased to have been re-appointed for the new 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.06.15

municipal year. Councillor Zarait confirmed that he was interested in religious 
matters and was looking forward to helping to contribute to the work of 
SACRE moving forward.

Councillor Rana echoed Councillor Zarait’s comments, confirming that she 
had requested to be reappointed for the new municipal year as she had 
enjoyed her time as a Member of SACRE in 2014/15 and wished this to 
continue.

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th February 2015 

It was confirmed that the correct name for the RE resource package referred 
to in minute 35 was “Discovery RE”.

Further to minute 35, it was highlighted that Discovery RE had been contacted 
regarding the erroneous details included in their newsletter. Discovery RE had 
confirmed that they would be publishing a correction and apology in their next 
newsletter.

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2015 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the correction as 
outlined above.

5. SACRE Membership update - Democratic Services 

The Clerk introduced a summary of current SACRE Membership, highlighting 
the remaining vacancies to be filled. To that end, it was confirmed that a new 
Member had been found to fill the remaining Church of England vacancy. This 
new member was a Principal Advisor at the Oxford Diocesan Board of 
Education, and would be confirmed in the post at the Council meeting to be 
held in July.

It was also confirmed that the representation from the Local Authority had 
changed, and that the four members appointed to SACRE for 2015/16 were 
Cllrs Brooker, Dhaliwal, Rana, and Zarait. There remained one Conservative 
vacancy.

6. Matters Arising 

It was confirmed that Linda Lewis and Ashpreet Singh Nainu had undertaken 
an exercise to clear and sort religious resources at St Mary’s C of E School 
that had resulted in the removal of materials that had been deemed to no 
longer be required. There remained a need for a further exercise to 
photograph and catalogue the remaining (and newly bought) resources, so 
that the materials could be made available for use. 

The question of whether it was only Slough schools that would be able to 
make use of the resources was raised. Members felt that the materials could 
be made available to other bodies within the neighbouring areas upon 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.06.15

request, although it was confirmed that many authorities maintained their own 
collections.

Mr Nainu confirmed that he would look to undertake a cataloguing exercise 
over the coming weeks. Details of the catalogue would then be passed to the 
clerk, for addition to the updated SBC SACRE website (see Agenda item 14).

Andrea Sparrow confirmed that she would be contacting Open The Book with 
a view to understanding their availability for visiting Slough schools. Feedback 
would be brought to the next SACRE meeting.

7. SACRE Member News - An update from Members regarding activities 
undertaken since the last SACRE meeting - Julie Siddiqi 

Ashpreet Singh Nainu confirmed that he had been offered a conditional place 
at UCL Institute of Education for PGCE Religious Education, and was due to 
start in September.

Andrea Sparrow confirmed that she was due to attend an upcoming 
conference on the matter of ‘Faith in British Schools’, details of which would 
be forwarded to SACRE Members by email.

Robin Crofts confirmed that he had attended a group meeting of the Slough 
head teachers, with a view to raising the profile of the work of SACRE within 
schools. Feedback from the meeting was that the schools recognised the 
importance and value of SACRE but did not feel that there was anything 
further required of SACRE at this time.

Julie Siddiqi confirmed that she had met with the Head of a Jewish school 
located in North London, with a view to strengthening links between the 
various faith schools. It was pleasing that the school was open minded to 
bringing in visitors, whilst ensuring best practice in challenging extremism 
within schools. 

On the matter of extremism, Mr Crofts confirmed that Peter Clark, appointed 
to lead an investigation into alleged ‘Trojan Horse’ extremist plots, had written 
to all head teachers and chairs of governors setting out guidance on how to 
ensure that extremism was being challenged and that governance in schools 
was robust. 

Linda Lewis confirmed that she had attended training on how to challenge 
extremism, held by her school’s Head teacher, who in turn had attended 
training conducted by a Prevent Officer. The training had been positively 
received by Ms Lewis’ colleagues at the school; in particular as it had been 
structured to ensure that the focus was on challenging extremism within a 
variety of faiths.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.06.15

8. Response to Lord Nash's Letter - Jo Fageant 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced a draft response to Lord Nash’s 
letter, for review and approval by SACRE. Ms Fageant confirmed that the 
contents of the response were commensurate with the recommended topics 
of response advised within NASACRE guidance.

Members approved the draft letter as the official response from Slough 
SACRE.

Resolved - That the draft response be approved as the official response 
from Slough SACRE.

9. Report on Joint SACRE Meeting - Jo Fageant 

Jo Fageant, Professional Advisor, introduced an update to the ongoing Joint 
SACRE Places of Worship project discussed at the previous SACRE meeting.

It was confirmed that following recent Joint SACRE meetings, a bid of circa 
£2,000.00 per SACRE, had been submitted as funding for the project. The 
funding would allow the project to work with teachers and faith communities 
who may visit or host excursions to places of worship, and would include 
training to ensure the visits were useful, alongside the production of relevant 
materials such as feedback forms.

The SACRE Conference, scheduled for 15th June, would act as the official 
launch platform for the project, while subsequent meetings held between the 
SACRE groups would be used to progress the project further. Letters inviting 
SACREs to attend these subsequent meetings had been sent, though it was 
agreed that these would be re-sent by Ms Fageant via email as it appeared 
that this communication had not been received by all members.

Feedback to the project remained positive, with SACRE members highlighting 
the positive outcomes achievable through such visits. However, the 
importance of ensuring that the visits were conducted properly by trained 
hosts, and tailored to individual audiences, was highlighted, and it was hoped 
that this could be addressed within the training to be provided.

10. Report on Joint SACRE Conference - Jo Fageant 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.06.15

The matter of the forthcoming Joint SACREs Conference on 15th June was 
raised. It was pointed out that the start time of 4.30pm had made it difficult for 
some to attend, though it was confirmed that there would be representation 
from Slough SACRE at the conference.

11. Report on NASACRE AGM - Jo Fageant 

It was confirmed that Jo Fageant and Lynda Bussley had attended the event, 
held on 21st May 2015, at which the keynote speaker was Charles Clark, 
former Home Secretary. The minutes of Mr Clark’s speech could be found on 
the NASACRE website, should members wish to review this in detail.

It was highlighted that Mr Clark was in the process of writing a book exploring 
the relationship between religion and schools, and that an electronic copy of 
the final published book would be made available to all SACREs free of 
charge.

The message from his speech was that all pupils in all schools should be able 
to access broad and balanced Religious Education, though it was noted that 
there remained a disconnect with this aim vs. what RE the law allows schools 
to deliver.

12. SACRE Finance - Robin Crofts 

Robin Crofts, Director of Education, introduced a report summarising the 
current state of SACRE finances. It was confirmed that SACRE had yet to 
spend any money in the Financial year beginning April 2015.

Members queried the £70.00 remaining from the £1,300.00 retained from 
Montem Primary Academy. Mr Crofts confirmed that the purchase of religious 
resources and materials by SACRE in March 2015 had been attributed 
against this Montem money, leaving £70.00

SACRE members confirmed that they had authorised the purchase of these 
materials from the core funding prior to the end of the last financial year, to 
ensure that the £1,300.00 Montem fund could ‘roll-over’ into the new financial 
year in full. The cost of these materials had therefore been attributed to the 
Montem fund in error.

Mr Crofts confirmed that he would review this with the Finance team and 
provide a further update at the next SACRE meeting.

13. Supplementary Schools - Robin Crofts 

Robin Crofts, Director of Education, introduced an item seeking the advice of 
SACRE on the matter of Supplementary Schools in Slough. 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.06.15

It was confirmed that Supplementary Schools offer educational support to 
pupils separately to their mainstream education. In an effort to foster links 
between Supplementary Schools, Academies, Community schools, and the 
Local Authority (LA), Mr Crofts had written to those known to provide 
supplementary schooling across Slough, requesting that they come together 
with the LA to discuss the development of a programme of support and 
engagement.

SACRE members were conscious that supplementary schools required 
overview, but were mindful that LA involvement could be seen to be endorsing 
schools not aligned with national requirements. Several members referenced 
institutions that could be described as supplementary schools, and felt it was 
important that the LA engage with these bodies.

It was felt that further clarity could be offered as to what exactly a 
supplementary school was. It was agreed that Mr Crofts would forward an 
email detailing the definition of a supplementary school to all members of 
SACRE. Members could then respond giving details of any such schools that 
could be invited to attend the proposed meeting. Details of this meeting would 
then be fed back to SACRE at its next scheduled meeting.

14. Updates to SACRE Website - Democratic Services 

The clerk outlined proposed amendments to the SBC SACRE website, and 
requested feedback to the proposals and suggestions for further additional 
content.

Members were supportive of the proposals, and suggested further content 
such as:

- A Welcome page
- Pan-Berkshire RE Syllabus
- A list of Places of Worship available to visit, with booking contact 

details.

It was agreed that the clerk, in conjunction with Jo Fageant, Professional 
Advisor, procure the relevant materials and instigate the proposed changes as 
soon as possible. Members were requested to forward a short paragraph 
detailing their background and experience, to be included in the ‘Member 
Biography’ section. These details were agreed to be forwarded by Friday 19th 
June 2015.

Resolved - (a) That the proposed changes to the SBC SACRE website be 
approved for implementation, inclusive of the suggestions as set 
out above.
(b) That SACRE members forward their biographies to the clerk 
no later than Friday 19th June 2015.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.06.15

15. Costed SACRE Action Plan discussed at the meeting at Montem 
Academy held on 13th April 2015 - Jo Fageant 

A meeting was held on 13th April 2015, attended by Jo Fageant, Lynda 
Bussley, Waqar Bhatti, Andrea Sparrow and Councillor Brooker, in order to 
plan the work of SACRE for 2015/16 on a costed basis. The resulting costed 
activity plan was outlined to SACRE, for comment and consideration.

Feedback to the activity plan was positive, and comments included:

The newsletters were deemed to be an excellent way of retaining 
communication and relationships between SACRE and Slough schools.  
Ideas for topics to be included on the newsletters included:

- A regular Faith School feature, providing a spotlight on a particular 
school, including contact details

- Personal viewpoints, best practice or testimonies/case studies from 
Slough teachers, potentially with incentives for submission. Incentives 
could include SACRE purchasing religious materials for the school, up 
to a certain value.

- Advice on how to overcome challenges common to Slough 
schools/teachers

- Guidance on how to challenge extremism within schools
- Local/National RE news
- Highlights of work completed as a result of the Places of Worship visits 

(e.g. exhibitions of pupil artwork, to be hosted at a school).

Robin Crofts confirmed that the newsletters would continue to be sent to Head 
Teachers and relevant colleagues through the Gatekeeper tool. It was pointed 
out that Gatekeeper could be used to send additional materials, e.g. guidance 
on Ramadan etc.

The three termly Twilight meetings were proposed to allow SACRE to respond 
to the needs of teachers, to provide a forum for teachers to meet alongside 
SACRE and discuss matters with experienced peers.

It was pointed out that the newly published NASACRE Handbook for SACRE 
Members, forwarded to all members of Slough SACRE, had replaced the 
need for the preparation of bespoke induction material outlined on the costed 
plan, freeing up funds that could be used elsewhere.

It was agreed that the same group (Jo Fageant, Lynda Bussley, Waqar Bhatti, 
Andrea Sparrow and Councillor Brooker) would meet again in the Autumn 
term, and feedback the results of that meeting to SACRE. Lynda Bussley 
agreed to arrange and host the meeting once again.

Resolved - That the costed action plan for the work of SACRE in the 
municipal year 2015/16 be approved

16. Date of Next Meeting - TBC 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 10.06.15

The date of the next meeting was agreed as Wednesday 23rd September. It 
was requested that the clerk check the suitability of this date before 
confirming to Members via email.

Lynda Bussley advised that the venue could be held at St Mary’s School, if 
required.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.40 pm and closed at 7.00 pm)


